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Report Regarding the 3925 Alameda Avenue Site,
Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.00)

Dear Mr. Chan:

Erler and Kalinowski, Inc. (“EKI”) is pleased to present this letter report to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) regarding the property located
at 3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California (“Site”). This report has been prepared on
behalf of Smooke & Sons Investment Co. It is being submitted pursuant to the request of
ACDEH in its letter, dated 2 November 1998, and in accordance with our telephone
discussion with you on 25 November 1998,

The report includes:

1. A brief background of investigations conducted at the Site;

2. A summary of recent and historic groundwater monitoring results, including a
review of (a) time trends in groundwater analytical data obtained from on-Site
monitoring wells, and (b) recently collected bioattenuation parameter data;

3. A review of potential sources of elevated concentrations of chemicals of concern
(“COCs") detected along the southeastern boundary of the Site and on the
adjacent Thatcher Property at 569 High Street;

4, A discussion addressing concerns raised by ACDEH in its 2 November 1993
letter regarding the Tier 1 Risk-Based Corrective Action (“RBCA”) risk
assessment performed by Smith-Emery GeoServices (“Smith-Emery”™) for the Site
(“Smith-Emery RA”) (Smith-Emery, 1997),

5. Recommendations for additional soil and groundwater investigations at the Site;

and,

6. The proposed schedule for compietion of additional soil and groundwater
investigations at the Site,
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1. BACKGROUND
1.1  Investigation of Former On-Site Underground Storage Tanks

Two underground storage tanks (“USTs”) were removed from the Site on 10 March
1988. The USTs were described as a 10,000 gallon diesel tank and a 1,000 gallon
gasoline tank (ENGEO Incorporated, 1992). Soil samples were collected from the tank
excavation immediately following the tank removal and again in 1994, subsequent to
potential over-excavation of impacted soils (see Figure 2) (ENGEO Incorporated, 1994).
At the request of ACDEH, three groundwater monitoring wells were also installed on Site
in 1995 (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) . Quarterly groundwater monitoring of these wells
was performed between June 1995 and March 1997. A fourth groundwater monitoring
well, MW-4, was installed downgradient of the former tank locations in 1996 and
monitored for three subsequent quarters. Grab groundwater samples were also collected
from six Geoprobe borings completed in 1996 (Figure 2). All investigations conducted at
the Site were performed at the request and under the oversight of ACDEH (Smith-Emery,
1995, 1996).

Results of these investigations indicate that elevated concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (“TPH-g”), diesel (“TPH-d”), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (“BTEX") are present in groundwater and deep soils (i.e., greater than 5 ft
bgs) at the Site (ENGEO Incorporated, 1992, 1994; Smith-Emery, 1995, 1996). Based on
these results, a Tier 1 Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessment (“RBCA™) for the Site,
dated 15 May 1997, was performed by Smith-Emery and submitted to ACDEH for
review (Smith-Emery, 1997). This report concluded that COCs detected in soil and
groundwater at the Site do not exceed their respective Risk-Based Screening Levels
corresponding to a cancer risk of 10 (“10* RSBL”) for the identified exposure
pathways.

1.2  Elevated COC Concentratious detected at the Southeastern Site Boundary
and the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street

Results of geoprobe investigations conducted at the Site in 1996 and a separate
investigation performed in 1987 by Harding Lawson Associates on the adjacent property
at 569 High Street owned by Thatcher, Hamilton, and Chestnut (“Thatcher Property at
569 High Street”) (Harding Lawson, 1987) indicate that elevated concentrations of BTEX
and petroleum hydrocarbons are present in groundwater along the southeastern boundary
of the Site and on the adjacent Thatcher Property at 569 High Street. COC
concentrations detected in groundwater at these locations are higher than COC
concentrations detected immediately adjacent to, and downgradient, of the former USTs
on the Site. Therefore, it is believed that COCs detected in groundwater at the
southeastern boundary of the Site and on the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street likely
originated from a separate source (see¢ discussion in Section 3). Evaluation of potential

C:\SANLEAN\&l ameda4 .doc

Ao
- 9y

sunadb
Gakl

24



Erler &
Letter to Mr. Chan Kalinowski, Inc.
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
19 January 1999
Page 3 of 14

sources in this area has been conducted as part of the scope of investigations discussed
herein.

1.3  Additional Investigations Requested by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Based on its review of Site data and the Smith-Emery RA, the ACDEH in its letter dated
2 November 1998 has requested that:

(a) existing Site monitoring wells be resampled for COCs and selected
bioattenuation parameters to assess the stability and/or decline of COCs in
groundwater at the Site, and

(b)  further investigation of COCs detected at the southeastern boundary of the
Site and the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street be conducted.

In addition, the ACDEH has expressed concern regarding the use of the 10 risk level
and estimation of Site soil and groundwater concentrations in the Smith-Emery RA.

In response to ACDEH’s requests and concerns, the following additional investigations
and tasks were performed by EKL:

(a) existing on-site groundwater monitoring wells were resampled in
December 1998 for COCs and selected bioattenuation parameters;

(b) selected historical information regarding former use on the Site and
adjacent properties was reviewed and a magnetometer survey was
performed on 23 December 1998 by Subdynamics Locating Services (1)
to identify potential source areas/locations in the vicinity of elevated CO?
concentrations detected in groundwater at the southeastern boundary of
the Site and on the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street, and (2) to aid in
the scoping of further investigations to be focused in this area; and i

(c) results of the Smith-Emery RA were reevaluated relative to current Site
conditions and the concerns expressed by ACDEH.

The results of these investigations and evaluations are summarized in Sections 2 through

4 below. Additional recommended soil and groundwater investigations on the Site are
summarized in Section 5.
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2. GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The following sections summarize the geohydrology of the area, discuss the results of the
December 1998 groundwater level monitoring and groundwater sampling, provide an
assessment of trends of COC concentrations detected in on-site monitoring wells over
time, and assesses bioattenuation sampling results.

2.1 Geohydrology

The geologic units beneath the Site consist of permeable to relatively impermeable
interbeds of fine-to-coarse-grained sediments of alluvial and estuarine deposits (Smith-
Emery, 1997). Deposits beneath the Site in the upper 6 to 8 feet have been mapped as
beach or near-shore deposits consisting of a mixture of clay, stlt, sand, gravel, and shell
fragments. Beneath this material, fine sands, clayey silt, sandy clay and locally gravelly
sand have been encountered (ENGEQ Incorporated, 1992). The major groundwater
aquifers beneath the East Bay Plain occur at depths generally ranging from 50 to 1,000
feet bgs, with the depth to major aquifers increasing with distance from the foothills lying
to the east. The first groundwater at the Site generally is encountered at approximately
15 feet bgs and contained within the permeable silts and sands, which are interbeded
within low-permeability clayey silt deposits.

2.2 Groundwater Level Monitoring
Depths to groundwater in on-Site groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,

and MW-4 were measured on 23 December 1998. The resulting data are summarized
below:

Well Date of Measurement  Casing Elevation (ft)  Depth to Water from Groundwater
Top of Casing (ft) Elevation, Mean Sea
Level (ft)
MW-1 12/23/98 8.73 10.23 -1.5
MW-2 12/23/98 8.42 985 -1.43
MW-3 12/23/98 9.26 ~10.61 -1.35
MW-4 12/23/98 8.44 -10.29 -1.85

These data were used to develop a groundwater contour map for this date, shown on
Figure 3. As indicated on Figure 3, the direction of the hydraulic gradient on 23
December 1998 was towards the south. This gradient direction is consistent with prior
groundwater gradient directions observed at the Site, which vary with flow towards the
southeast to southwest. Review of historic data indicates that the predominant
groundwater gradient direction across the Site is to the southwest.
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2.3 Groundwater Sampling

EKI collected groundwater samples from on-Site monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4
on 17 December 1998. These samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

Monitoring Well Sample Analysis

MW-2 and MW-3 TPH-g and BTEX/MTBE
using EPA Method 8015M/8020

MW-1 and MW-4 TPH-g using EPA 8015M,;
MTBE/BTEX using EPA Method 8260

MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 TPH-d using EPA Method 8015M; plus
bioattenuation parameters (i.e., dissolved
oxygen, nitrate, suifate, ferrous iron,
Redox potential, pH)

Table 1 summarizes TPH, BTEX, and MTBE results obtained during the 17 December
1998 groundwater sampling event, as well as TPH, BTEX and MTBE resuits obtained
during historical groundwater sampling events performed by others. Table 2 summarizes
results of bioattenuation parameters obtained during the 17 December 1998 groundwater
sampling event. Analytical laboratory data sheets for the 17 December 1998 sampling
event are provided in Appendix A. Methods and procedures for sample collection are
described in Appendix C.

2.3.1 TPH, BTEX and MTBE Concentrations

As indicated in Table 1, TPH, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations detected in recently
collected samples are generally consistent with, or lower, than concentrations of these
compounds previously detected in on-Site groundwater wells. Recently detected
concentrations of TPH-g and TPH-d in on-Site monitoring wells are less than 7 mg/L. -
Recently detected concentrations of individual BTEX compounds in on-Site monitoring
wells are below 1 mg/L, with the exception of concentrations of benzene detected at 2.2
mg/L in well MW-1, which is located immediately downgradient of the former USTs.

Recently detected concentrations of MTBE are less than 0.1 ug/l in all on-Site monitoring
wells. Confirmation analyses (i.e., using EPA method 8260) for MTBE performed on
groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and MW-4 were below limits of detection and|
less than 0.005 mg/L, respectively. These data indicate that recent and prior soil and
groundwater analytical results for MTBE that were obtained using EPA Method
8015M/8020 at the Site are likely biased high due to potential interferences, which are
not separable using this analytical method. Future MTBE analyses performed as part of
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the recommended investigations identified in Section 5, will be performed using EPA
Method 8260.

Figures B1-1 through B1-4, included in Appendix B, present analytical data for TPH-g
and TPH-d concentrations in each monitoring well as function of time. Figures B2-1
through B2-4, also included in Appendix B, present analytical data for BTEX and MTBE
concentrations in each monitoring well as a function of time. As can be seen on these
figures, groundwater concentrations of TPH and BTEX appear to be stable and possibly
decreasing in MW-1 and MW-4. These resuits are supported by the analysis of

" bioattenuation data discussed in section 2.3.2 below and indicate that limited additional

groundwater monitoring is necessary to establish stable and decreasing trends in COC
concentrations in groundwater at the Site. The scope of additional recommended
groundwater monitoring at the Site is summarized in Section 5.

2.3.2 Bioattenuation Data

Table 2 summarizes bioattenuation data collected during the December 1998 sampling
event. These data include analytical results of sampling in the four on-Site monitoring
wells for dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron, redox potential, and pH.

Biologically mediated degradation reactions are reduction/oxidation (redox) reactions,
involving the transfer of electrons from the organic compound to an electron acceptor.
Oxygen is the electron acceptor for aerobic metabolism, whereas nitrate, ferric iron,
sulfate, and carbon dioxide can serve as electron acceptors for alternative anaerobic
pathways (Newell et al., 1996; Wiedemeier et al., 1995).

As indicated in Table 2, dissolved oxygen concentrations measured in samples collected

from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4, located downgradient (i.e., southwest to

southeast) of the former USTs, are lower than concentrations measured in samples

collected from well MW-3, located upgradient of the former USTs. These dissolved

oxygen data indicate that biodegradation is likely occurring downgradient of the former kot Ma%
[JSTs area and within the groundwater plume.

In addition, the oxidation-reduction potential measured in samples collected from wells

MW-2 and MW-4 is negative (i.e., less than —100 millivolts) and reduced at MW-1

relative to upgradient levels. These trends indicate that anaerobic processes are likely

occurring in groundwater within the plume area (ASTM, 1998; Newell et al., 1996;

Wiedemeier et al., 1995). The bioattenuation data support the appearance of stable and ) ﬂ/f,fﬁ'ﬁ‘”“
potentially decreasing concentrations of COCs observed in on-Site groundwater

monitoring wells, as discussed above.
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3. CHEMICALS OF CONCERN DETECTED AT SOUTHEASTERN
BOUNDARY OF THE SITE AND THE ADJACENT THATCHER
PROPERTY AT 569 HIGH STREET

Results of investigations conducted by Harding Lawson in 1987 (FHarding Lawson
Associates, 1987) indicate that elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and
BTEX exist in groundwater on the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street. In addition,
grab groundwater sampling conducted by Smith-Emery in August 1996 at the
southeastern boundary of the Site (i.e., at G-6, immediately adjacent to the northwestern
boundary of the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street and the 555 High Street Property,
which is currently owned by Roland Davies, Jerry Thorne, and Theodore Vinther
(“Davies Property at 555 High Street”)) indicate that elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX also exist at this location (Figure 2). As discussed in
Smith-Emery’s 16 December 1998 report, petrolenm hydrocarbon concentrations and
BTEX concentrations detected on the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street and at G-6 are
higher than concentrations detected at any time near or immediately downgradient of the
former Site USTs. Maximum concentrations detected in grab groundwater and
monitoring well samples collected in the vicinity of the former Site USTs and maximum
concentrations detected at G-6 and the adjacent Thatcher Property at 569 High Street are
summarized below:

Maximum Concentration Detected in Groundwater ( mg/L)

Area of Concern TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE
benzene
Qansflue
Near former Site USTs 81 330 % 13 0.72 1.8 39 0.37 M 4 :

494  Location G-6 4,200 1,800 15 27 70 191 96

da ot SEO Highst (B2)  NA™ 600 8.7 18 NA 420 aa \HE reantz,

Notes: Cgry Saapdi ) —

*  Maximum TPH-diesel concentration of 330 mg/I. was detected in MW-4, which is located near G-6.
Maximum TPH-diesel concentration near the source was 8.2 mg/L.

** “NA” indicates samples were not analyzed for the compound.

These data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon and BTEX concentrations detected at
G-6 and the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street are likely the result of a separate source
and are unrelated to potential releases at the Site USTs. This conclusion is supported by
the relative absence of sands observed at boring location G-6, The absence of sands at
boring G-6 indicate that COC concentrations detected in this }%ﬁ"a“fé\iikely the result of a
nearby source and not the result of migration from the former Site USTs, which wouild
likely occur through more permeable deposits, such as those observed in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3,

C:\SANLEAN\alameda4.doc



Erler &
Letter to Mr, Chan Kalinowski, inc.
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
19 January 1999
Page 8 of 14

3.1 Potential Sources of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Detected at G-6 and the Thatcher
Property at 569 High Street

The following tasks were performed by EKI to identify potential off-Site sources of
petroleum and BTEX detected in groundwater in the vicinity of prior groundwater
sampling location G-6 and the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street:

(2)

(b)

(©)

(d)

review of fire department, building department, and agency files for the
Thatcher Property at 569 High Street and the Davies Property at 555 High
Street;

review of Sanborn maps from 1912, 1925, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1961, 1966,
and 1969 for the area of concern (see Appendix D for example Sanborn
maps from 1957 and 1969);

review of historical aerial photographs from 1939, 1940, 1947, 1950,
1977, 1979, and 1981 for the area of concern; and

performance of a magnetometer survey by Subdynamic Locating Services
on 23 December 1998 along the southeastern boundary of the Site (i.e., in
the vicinity of G-6) and on the Thatcher Property at 569 High Street.

Results of this review and magnetometer survey are as follows:

(a)

(b)

(©)

A warehouse has existed on the Site since 1950. Prior to that, the Site was
a lumber storage yard (Sanborn maps, historical photographs). No
indication of any potential sources of petroleum hydrocarbons (e.g., tanks
or drum storage) were identified along the southeastern boundary of the
Site (i.e., near G-6) based on historical records/photographs and agency
files reviewed by EK1.

Several storage buildings/warehouses have existed on the Thatcher
Property at 569 High Street since prior to 1950 (Sanborn maps, Historical
photographs). No indication of any potential sources of petroleum
hydrocarbons (e.g., tanks or drum storage) were identified on this property
based on historical records/photographs and agency files reviewed by EKI.

The adjacent Davies Property at 555 High Street housed numerous
manufacturing facilities from approximately 1947 through 1969. These
manufacturing activities included metal fabrication, woodworking, and
painting. Sanborn Maps indicate the presence of a paint spray booth at the
northeastern portion of the Davies Property at 555 High Street near the
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location where elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have
been detected on the Site and adjacent to the Thatcher Property at 569
High Street (see Appendix D for copies of 1957 and 1969 Sanborn Maps).

(d)  No underground tanks were specifically identified during the
magnetometer survey. However, one subsurface anomaly was detected
near site sampling location G-8 (see Figure 4) and an additional linear
subsurface anomaly, possibly a pipe segment, was also identified northeast
of G-6. This linear anomaly is approximately 30 feet in length and
appeared to terminate at the southeastern boundary of the Site adjacent to
Thatcher Property at 569 High Street and north of the rail spur on the Site
(see Figure 4).

Based on these results, further investigation of on-Site soils is recommended along the!
rail spur and at the identified linear anomaly at the southeastern boundary of the Site.
Grab groundwater sampling is also recommended where the linear anomaly exits on the
Site and at former Site sampling location G-6 to confirm prior sampling analytical results.
Additional sampling is not reco t?'n)ded near the subsurface anomaly identified near G-
8 because results of prior sampling conducted at this location did not indicate the

presence of significantly elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons or BTEX.

Due to the long history of manufacturing identified on the adjacent Davies Property at
555 High Street, and the likelihood that such activities could have led to potential soil
and/or groundwater contamination on this adjacent site, we recommend that additional!
investigations also be conducted by the owner of the Davies Property at 555 High Strect
to assess the potential that releases on this property could have lead to petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in the vicinity of G-6 and on the Thatcher Property at 569 High
Street.

Further descriptions of recommended soil and groundwater investigations at the Site are
presented in Section 5.

4, SMITH-EMERY’S TIER 1 RBCA RISK ASSESSMENT

In its 2 November 1998 letter, ACDEH expressed concern regarding the use of the 10™
cancer risk level and the method for estimation of Site soil and groundwater
concentrations in the Smith-Emery RA. The following discussion addresses these
questions.

Smith-Emery performed a Tier 1 RBCA assessment using averaged soil and groundwater

data collected from the Site (Smith-Emery, 1997). Potential human exposure pathways
analyzed include volatilization of COCs from soil and groundwater into outdoor air,
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volatilization of COCs in soil and groundwater into buildings, and ingestion/dermal
contact of COCs in soil. For all pathways except volatilization of COCs into buildings,
the results of the Smith-Emery RBCA assessment indicate that average concentrations of
COCs in soil and groundwater at the Site are less than the Risk-Based Screening Levels
corresponding to a cancer risk of 107 (“the 10 RBSL”) (see American Society for
Testing and Materials (“ASTM?”), 1995). For example, as indicated below, average Site
benzene concentrations in soil and groundwater reported by Smith-Emery are below the
ACDEH-adjusted 10° RBSL for benzene for all identified pathways, excluding
volatilization of COCs into buildings.

Average Site Benzene

Concentrations Reported by 107 RBSL for
Exposure Pathway Smith-Emery (1997) Benzene (a)
Volatilization from soil to outdoor air 0.24 mgikg 1.3 mg/kg
Surficial soil ingestion/dermal/inhalation 0.24 mg/kg 29 mgikg
Groundwater volatilization to outdoor air 1 mg/L 53.4 mg/L

(a) The 10~ RBSL for benzene is taken as 29% of the RBSL presented in = Jpmrrf 4l R SL ot bemrene(D. ! \
ASTM, 1995 (see Smith-Emery, 19975 (DCgssL) & (@

This conclusion regarding the insignificance of the above three pathways is independent
of soil and groundwater concentration estimation techniques employed in the Smith-
Emery Risk Assessment, because (a) the maximum concentration of benzene historically
detected in groundwater at the Site, including the grab groundwater sampie G-6 (i.e., 15
mg/L), is less than the ACDEH-adjusted 10™ RBSL for all three pathways identified
above, and (b) the maximum concentration of benzene detected in soils at the Site durin:
the final 1994 soil sampling event (i.e., 0.18 mg/kg beneath the gasoline UST) was also )ﬁ ’?
below the corresponding ACDEH&justed 107 RBSL for all the pathways identified :
above. B2 é?’-’w ,]

As discussed in the Smith-Emery RA, estimated average benzene concentrations in soil {
and groundwater at the Site, respectively, exceed the ACDEH-adjusted 10° RBSL for the WX &

volatilization pathways from soil and groundwater into indoor air for this hypothetical ocd
indoor pathway. However, no buildings currently exist on the Site above the arca of At

impacted soil and groundwater, and no buildings are planned for construction over this

area of the Site in the future. Therefore, using the ASTM (1995) model, estimated risks
associated with current and planned land use at the Site do not exceed the 10> RBSL for /
the identified pathways of concern.

L7l
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5.0 RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIONS
5.1 Continued Monitoring of On-Site Groundwater'

Current soil and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the former USTs indicate that
(a) the known source of petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX in groundwater on the Site
has been removed, (b) biologically mediated degradation reactions are likely occurring
within the groundwater plume at the Site, and (c) concentrations of COCs in groundwater
are stable or decreasing. Review of the Tier 1 RBCA assessment performed by Smith-
Emery also indicates that concentratlons of COCs in soil and groundwater correspond to
risk levels of less than 107 cancer risk for current site conditions and planned land uses.
Given these results, EKI recommends that annual groundwater monitoring be performed
for an additional two years to verify that groundwater concentrations are stable or
decreasing. In addition, resampling of bioattenuation parameters during the first annual
groundwater sampling event (i.e., in December 1999) is recommended.

5.2 Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigations

As discussed in Section 3 above, no indication of any potential sources of petroleum
hydrocarbons (e.g., tanks or drum storage) were identified along the southeastern
boundary of the Site (i.e., near G-6) based on historical records/photographs and agency
files reviewed by EKI. However, additional investigations are proposed along the
southeastern boundary of the property to (a) confirm prior soil and groundwater sampling
results in this area, and (b) evaluate the potential presence/impacts of the linear anomaly
(i.e., potentially a pipeline) that was identified by the magnetometer survey performed in
this area. These investigations include:

(b)  collection oft‘%g . Sudhnestodivedeetdesp)soilsamplesalons the
" railr§ evaluate the pfés’énée of clenmcally” 1mpacfe€i soﬂs anng the

(c) =scollectionofone soil:samp
1dent1ﬁed,jmear anomaly where 1t exits
the Site.

The proposed sampling locations are shown on Figure 5. Ultilities in the vicinity of these
investigations will be mapped and, if appropriate, soil samples near the railroad spur will
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be collected near catch basins or along storm drain lines that may also run through this
area.

Boreholes will be drilled using hollow stem augers, and grab groundwater samples will
be collected through the augers. Both soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for
total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX
using EPA Methods 8015 modified and 8020 modified. MTBE concentrations will be
analyzed using EPA method 8260. Methods and procedures for collection of samples are

_ described in Appendix C.

6.0 SCHEDULE FOR PROPOSED WORK

If approved by ACDEH, annual groundwater sampling of existing monitoring wells will
be conducted in December 1999 and December 2000. Results of this monitoring will be
summarized in annual monitoring reports submitted to ACDEH in March 2000 and
March 2001. The need for further groundwater monitoring at the Site will be assessed at
that time.

Proposed soil and groundwater investigations identified in Section 5.2 can be performed
within six weeks of approval of the proposed investigations by the ACDEH. A report
summanizing the results of these investigation can be prepared and submitied to ACDEH
six weeks following completion of the field investigation (i.e., 12 weeks following
approval by ACDEH).
Please contact us if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,
ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

V/CLI¢J“‘-’ /49( //[><£57é€?““‘-__

Vera H. Nelson, P.E.
Project Manager

Cindy & Kao,Ph.D., P.E,

Environmental Engineer

cc: Richard Smooke, Smooke & Sons Investment Co.
Paul Wren, Smooke & Sons Investment Co.
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Table 1

Summary of Analytical Data for Groundwater
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

Date

Elev (ft msl)

Analytical Data from MW-1 (mg/L}

TPHG Diesel Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylere MTBE
6/21/95 (a),(b) -0.57 81 9.8 8.2 11 0.72 1.8 3.9 NA (¢}
9/22/95 (Q3 '95) (b) -1.78 o 5 3 23 0.081 0.390 0.560 NA
12/7/95 (Q4 '95) (b) ' -1.59 6 <0.5 <0.5 0.343 0.032 0.133 0.184 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '96) (b) -0.85 12 <0.05 0.730 0.089 0.300 0.18) 0.270
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) (b) o -1.23 7 <0.05 3 23 0.062 0.230 0.160 0.093
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) (b) -0.95 2.2 NA NA 0.570 0.030 0.110 0.800 0.070
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) (b) 063 8L 4.0 NA 2.60 0.073 0.300 0.200 0.340
3/24/97(Q1 '97) (b) <066 | 11 . NA NA 2.8 0.055 0.34 0.16 0.029
12/17/98 ~1.50 6 2.5 NA 2.2 0.046 0.31 <0_0t:4 <0.04 (d)
Date Eley (ft ms]) ' Analytical Data from MW-2 (mg/L)

TPHG Diesel Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) (b} -0.47 7.6 59 49 1.5 0.18 0.072 1.1 NA
9/22/95 (Q3 '95) (b) -1.27 7.2 a5 2 1.2 0.560 0.250 1.0 NA
12/7/95 (Q4 '95) (b) -1.41 8 <0.5 (.5 0.240 0.200 0.108 0.402 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '96) (b) -0.78 6 <(.05 2 0.640 0.300 0.190 0.490 0.078
6/26/96 {32 '96) (b) -1.15 5 <0.05 1 1.0 0.170 0.150 0.290 0.120
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) (b) -0.92 11.6 NA NA 2.7 0.600 0.500 1.500 0.370
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) (b} -0.58 52 3.0 NA 21 0.340 0.400 1.500 0.170
3/24/97 (Q1 '97) (b) -0.65 10 NA NA a3 0.44 0.8 2 0.015
12/17/98 -1.43 3.7 1.3 NA 0.9 0.053 0.19 0.46 0.08
Date Elev (f msl) ‘ Analytical Data from MW-3 (mg/L)

TPHG Diesel Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a} (b) -0.49 0.14 1.9 <0.5 0.00054 | 0.00052 0.0017 0.005 NA
$/22/95 (Q3 '95) (b) -0.62 0.130 1.9 <0.5 0.001 0.001 0.012 0.013 NA
12195 (Q4 '95) (b) -1.38 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 0.013 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '96) (b} -0.69 0.3 <0.05 02 0.002 0.002 0.015 0.00% 0.006
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) (b) -1.59 04 <0.05 0.6 0.004 0.004 0.025 0.012 0.009
9/20/96 (Q3 96} (b) -0.67 0.37 NA NA 0.004 <0.0005 0.026 0.013 0.006
12711796 (Q4 '96) (b) -0.40 0.39 0.1 NA 0.003 0.002 0.020 0.012 0.005
3/24/97 (Q1 '97) (b) -0.62 0.26 NA NA 0.002 0.0007 0.016 0.008 <0.0005
12/17/98 -1.35 0.15 1.1 NA 0.00071 | <0.0005 0.0074 0.0031 <0.0025
Date Elev (ft msl) : Analytical Data from MW-4 (mg/L) ;

TPHG Diesel Kerosene | Benzene | Toluecne ! Ethylbenzene| Xylene MTBE
9/6/96 (a) (b) NA i1 330 NA 0.31 0.053 0.47 L1 0.17
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) (b) -1.34 12.0 NA NA 0.890 0.120 1.100 2.000 0.260
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) (b) -0.98 2.4 2.0 NA 0.390 0.070 0.540 0.840 0.160
3/24/97 (Q1'97) (b) -0.99 15 NA NA 1 0.15 1.6 1.1 0.042
12/17/98 -1.85 2.5 0.88 NA 0.074 0.013 0.18 0.093 0.0046 (d)
{a) Corresponds to first sampling event after well installation.
{b) Data obtained from quarterly monitoring reports prepared by Smith-Emery GeoServices for the Site
{c} "NA" indicates the compound was not analyzed or data not obtained.
(d) Analyzed using EPA Method 8260. Analyses for MTBE during prior quarters and at wells MW-2 and MW-3 in December
1998 were performed using EPA Method 8015M/8020

Well Monitoring History.xls
{EKI930074.00) 111 1/18/99




Table 2
Summary of Bioattentnation Data
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

g Gure.d ot
Cpadp U o

c Date Analytical Data from MW-1 (mg/L) e !
ompound N ;
MW-1 | Mw2 | MW3 V]| MW-4
dissolved oxygen (mg/L)  12/17/98 13 1.9 N 0.8
nitrate (mg/L.) 12/17/98 59 73 <1.0 <1.0
sulfate (mg/L) 12/17/98 34 39 28 kcy|
ferrous iron (mg/L) 12/17/98 33 3 3.3 33
oxidation reduction 12/17/98 5.6 116y 26.0 Q7Y e wedi
potential (mv} [~ Covried é% N
fhet
pH 12/17/98 6.7 7.0 6.8 6.6 Flypn "
temperature 12/17/98 21.1 20.8 19.7 21.2 - -
Well Monitoring History
11 1/18/99

(EK!I 980074.00)
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENT,
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORMS,
AND GROUNDWATER LEVEL SURVEY



REYURC T T BRI o

: 630 Chesapeaake Driv Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 {650} 364-9233
l SeqUOIa 408 Wger Lone Walmt Crech, Ch 94598 (925) 988-9600 {925) 988-5673
. 819 Striker Avenyz, Sulte 8 Sa¢ramenta, CA 55834 (916) 921-9600 (916} 9210100
. v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bhd, Norh, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  IAX (707) 792-0342
lins =iy e i S m_%ﬂﬂ:ﬁf&“lﬂtﬂ_ﬁ et s ey lisss s s '{"’;_%‘——_."‘E:T__‘_'“; it 2 e el
l £ Erer & Kalinowsid, Ther—  Clemt Prol T SatiTs 0073925 Alameda " Sampied: 121508 1
E 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Received: 12//17/98
l E' San Mateo, CA 94402 Lab Proj. ID: 9812885 Analyzed: see below
LR — S e e DO,
I LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
' Analyzed Limit Résults
Lab No: 9812895-01
I Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-1
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 5.9
Sulfate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 34
l Lab No: 2812895-02
Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW.-2
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 7.3
. Sulfate mayL 12/18/¢8 1.0 39
Lab No: 9812895-03
Sample Resc : LIGUID,MW-3
l Nitrate as Nitrats mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 N.D
Sultate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 28
Lab No: 9812B95-04
l Sample Desc : LIQUID,MW-4
Nitrate as Nitrate mg/L 12/18/98 19 N.D.
l Sulfate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 31
Analytas reported as N.D, wers not presarrt above the stated limit of detection
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
‘:l regory
' _ oject Manager Page: 1



Ry, 4,4 Lo J

PR, WL 2R .-.i-:i'l |

S H 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood Clry, €A 94063 {650) 364-5600 FN( {650) 364-5233

eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Waktut Creel, CA 94598 {915} 988-9600 FP(X {525) 988-9672

) 819 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacrimento, CA 95834 {$16) $21.0600 FAX (916) 921-0l00

v An alytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D Peraiuma, CA 84954 (707} 792.1865 W‘ {707) 792-0342
L e e eI e s Sttt ey i i LI st 22, i | e sl .
F-<hbrE i, LS IR T, il A Sarelil], 4| HEEEE Wl Eeemt T e T R T e fip==tuy R = 3
7 Erler & Kalinowsk, 10c. et Fro) 10 "S5004. 00/3825 Alameda Sampled.
i 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Recejved: 12/17 9 &
1 San Mateo, CA 94402 Lab Proj, ID: 9812895 Anaiyzed: see below i
: Al Vera Nelson/Cindy Ka e essa, ) i
gg S e el L %I:’%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂh. T et e el e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection S#mple
Anaiyzed Lirmit Resuits
Lab No; 9812B95-05
Sample Desc : LIQUID,Method Blank
Nitrate a3 Nitrate mg/L 12/18/98 1.0 N.D.
Suifate mg,/L 12/18/98 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above tha stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\

ety

.oject Manager

Page: 2
I &




680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wigert Lane

BI9 Sulker Avente, Suite 8

1455 McDewell Blvd. North, Ste. D

l Sequoia
l W¥ Analytical

o —t n‘ﬂn =5
“m“,I}"._,:r:TﬁM;mn e s = = llepes

W i Erler & Kallnowskt Inc
% 1730 South Amphlert Ste 320
£ San Mateo, CA 94402

_u' Anention . Yera Nelson/Clndy Ka |
||=L"'J““ﬁilﬁ!ﬁ‘&smuw*ﬂ"nllu—-r:mnm'-'—“ﬁﬁ“i

& Batch Number S S50o0E s e
Instrument 1D: GCHP30

exh|l]
--"’lillll

Clont Proio
Sample Deseript:
Matrie: LIQUID

MW-1

FEY

Nurmnber; 9812595-

Anatyte
TPPH as Gas
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflugrotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of datection,

l SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

|/ 7=

Pro;ect Manager

"%TEJL'T._HF i:‘-’a‘_".‘m..mu.

..................

------------------

Redwood Clty, T S4063

Walmre Creek, (A 94598
Sacramento. CA 95834

Petalyma, CA 94954

el e e

580074 60,5 00/3925 Alameda

Analys:s Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Detection Limit
ug/L

. 500

Controi Limits %
70

130

----------------

4 —

HU. 4.0yt

{650) 264-5600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) T92. 1843

PAX, (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX|(916) 921-0100
FAX|(TOT7} 792- 0342

e ——— —
=ca ||||l|:=unm"||':_____:E“lmm“““uhgml_:! “nql"' Wit

Sampled: 12/17/68 I
Received: 12/17/08 &

p:]

Analyzed: 12/30/95 B

i
H.euﬁ?_nm'"gdﬂlz‘é ?I!'-.-s.&:....-ﬂ I'H'-!-t

Total Purgeable Petroteum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)

Sample Results
ug/L

6000
GAS

% Recovery
117

Page: 3



- wy, .00 b3
T AT 3. ‘
3 G20 Chesapeake Dive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650Q) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. m;; Line Wainut Creck. CA 94598 (925) 988-0600 r*(gzsy 98B-9673
. BI9 Striker Avernue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (P16) 921-9600  FAX (918) 921-O100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd. North. $t6. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 r%:(vw) 792-0342
T, rml.'.?'—.—’ﬁlnunt‘ff:_.ﬁllnrt?.emn e e e il T e “"ﬂi:m:;:?,ﬂﬁ;%""ﬁ i
i" Erler & Kalinowsk i, Inc. Client Prcq 10 980074 00/3925 Alameda Sampled: 12/17/98 &
4 1730 South Amphlett Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW. Received: 12/17 /98
* San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix; LIQUID
] Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 12(19/98
i Attenti Yera Nelson Cmdea Lab Number: 9812895-01 Reported: 01/0

e jl"Enmhﬂ.E;H

e ‘&*—w—‘-—-:'mur;. e '|Itiluﬂlllméﬂ*ﬁf%&ﬁhm“:ﬂu LR hilleBEEE Rl
QC Batch Number: MS121898MTBEHGBA

Instrument |D: He

|t |1 SR
N Eess il e s Al e

BTEX Distinction (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Benzene e iaranana. 40 e 2200
Ethylbenzene [Tt 40 e, 310
Toluepe T 40 e 46
Total Xylenes 40 N.D.
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Hecoyery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114
Toluene-ds a8 110 102
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 115 111
Analytes reported as N.D wers nat Prasent above the stated limit of detection.
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
'/ i &erory
Project Manager

Page: 4



2 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
@ SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

l v Analy tical 1555 McDowell Biva, North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954

f!er & Kalinowski, [nc. Client Proj. ID:  980074.00/3925 Alameda

30 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-1
n Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8260
ention: Vera Nelson/Cindy Ka Lab Number. 9812895-01

instrument 1D: He ‘

l Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
nalyte Detection Limit
ug/L
'ethy! t-Butyl Ether 40
urrggates Control Limits %
2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114

iytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

-

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\ >
Z
fCréanty”

ject Manager

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

Sampled:
Received:

Analyzed:
Reported:

FAX|(650) 364-9233
FAX|(925) 988-9673
FAX|(916) 921- 0100
FAX|{707) 792-0342

12/17/98
12/117/98

12/19/98
/

01/05/99

Sample Resuits

ug/L
N.D.

% Recovery

' 98

Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clly, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 r:t (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94508 {925) 988-9600 {525) 9889673
. BIZ Seiker Avenue, Sultc 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAK (916) 921 -01@D
l v Analy'tlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd, North, Ste. D Peraluma. CA 94954 (707} 792. 1865 (707} 792-03az
ke it e e e e R e e ; i
l & “Erler & Kai‘z"r"'nrowsklmllnc s Client FProj. ‘lﬁ 980074.00 /3925 Alameca iy Sarl;-:ple 113 /I é
£ 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Sample Deseript: MW-1 Received: 12//17/98 1
B  San Mareo, CA 94402 Matrox: LIQUID Extracted: 12/21/98 £
8 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Anailyzed: 12/22/9& &
l g, Attention: Vera Nelsuo"n/C!ndy Ka ak MNumber: =?B1 2895n01 . Hencrted 01/05_/99 g
e R e N ] e ek e e et I el
C 8atch Number: GC1221980HBPEXD
tnstrument [D; GCHPSA
. Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
l TEPHasDieget 5 e 2500
Chromatogram Pattern: ‘
Unidentiied HC s Ce-C24
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 111
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated timit of detestion,
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Vi
' E&tedory
Project Manager Page: 6
| &
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By, .l T

N T P APV |
: 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (630) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
SeqUOIa AD4 N, wr:m'une Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-9606  FAX [925) $B8-9573
= B9 Srriker Avenue, Suits 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921- 6100
v Anal 4 tical ‘es McDawell Bivd. North, See. D Petaluma, CA 54554 (707) 792-1865  BAX (707) 7920342

TR ||m|.|..' kL ﬂ““.!'i%i’.ﬁﬂflilil' s HII;I%—MU T kiliy
£ Erior & Ralinowaki Tnc. ent Frof. 1D 530074 00/3925 Alameda Sampled: 12/1 7/93
¥ 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 132/1 7/58
7 San Mateo. CA 94402 Matrix: LIQUID a
> Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 1;2/31/93 £
& Attention: Vera 4 indyKa = Lab umber 9812B95-02 Re 5/89 &
e T ml*'u'l""*“-mu'a"‘ iR i z.m-é.@,,,ﬁ..’
QC Bateh Number- GC123198BTEXI7A

instryment 10: GCHP17
Totat Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte

Dstection Limit Samgla Resuits
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas e s eaiaaaeaa 1000 e, 3700
Mathyl t-Butyl Ether 77t crees §0 80
Bepzeqe T 10 feeeamtteesnarscanas 200
Toluepe T veee 1 53
EthylBenzene Tttt 10 e 180
Xylenes (Total) e teeireianaana, 10 e, 460
Chromatogram Pattern: " "ttt Ceree i eeeeeevaa.. GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recavery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 112

Anatytes raported as M.D. ware not present above tha stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
e gary

Praject Manager Page:




Hy, .0y
. cacia \
e, l .

@ SeqUOi a 680 Chasapeake Drive Redwood Chy, CA 95063 (650) 364-0600

FAX (650} 364-5233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walhur Cresk, CA 94368 (925)9BB.5600  FAX {D25) 988-0673
. B9 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramenro, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 521-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowel! Bivdl, North. Ste. D Petalurma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 s)px (707} 792-0342
'i#:—‘"ﬁ‘aur—-— R RN s L et L e =
£ Erler & Kalinowsi, Tne. Client Proj. ID: ' 980074, 00/3925 Alamed o /17798 %
“‘ 1730 South Amphtert Ste 320 Sample Descript; Mw-2 Received: 12 /17/98 |
i San Mateo, CA 94402 Martrb: LIQUID Extracted: 12/21/98 &
B N Cindy Ka Analysls Method:; EPA 8015 Mod Anafyzed 12/22/98
£ o ]
E’,‘fi\ Eim: i !{egﬁ “'a"‘“l'gg%/ '—’JQEY G ey "”f'ﬁ'}”gégﬁ"""""—‘""g ﬂﬂ,-r————g?jiiu iﬂia-nm, R "mﬁm’-““"m“"“"""m e'?éér,-'"'g1““i!'l—"[_—“:“.—-_-.“’m?ii’.‘,
Batch Number GC1221QBOHBPEXD
Instrument iD: GCHPSA
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TEPH as Diesal et iiiirercreaea. 50 1300
Chromatogram Fattern;
Unidentiiedic =~~~ e e . C8-C24
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recdvery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 80 150 - 98
Anaiytes reported as N.O. were not present abave the statad [imit of detaction.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1219
7
Mﬁ;ﬁ{gow
Project Manager

Page: 8



Y NIV PR S U
U P L T B ¥
' S : a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
eqUOI 404 N, Wiger Lare Walout Cresk, CA 94593 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-5673
- BI9 Sriker Avenye, Suite 8 Sagramento, CA 95834 (915) 921-98600 {518} 921- 0100
' v Analyh cal  tasmeomma Bhd North, §t6. D Perhuma, CA 94954 {707) 7921865 FAX (707) 792-0342
' """‘Eﬂ%-.i A i T el e B e = e i : |
g Eder & Kalinowski, Inc, Cllent Proj.10: ~ 980074.00/3925 Alameda SampJed 1 /17/98 B
:' 1730 South Amph!et’r Ste 320 Sample Descript: Mw-a Received: 12/17/98 g
San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrbx: LIQUID £
' Analysis Methad: 8015Mod/8020 Aralyzed: 12/30/98 i
Lﬂﬁggﬂgﬂ”::f!ﬁﬁ.':!:%l:?ﬂlm_.____ e |!... gmzmm.... -Tumunrg-[l?:t—l-?ﬁ:éﬁgﬁgg_i%ﬁmwn = hepart :;r". g-?{ﬁz%ﬁﬁd%
QC Batch Number: GC 1230985 TEXI0A
Instrument ID: GCHP30 .
Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE |
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 50 ., 150
Methyi t-Butyt Ether 25 N.D,
Benzene 050 e, 0.74
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
EthylBenzepe 0.50 vttt starraa, 7.4
Xylenes(Totat) T 50 .. P 3.1
. Chromatogram Pattern: [T TSR e ceevnaaie. GAS
Surrogates Carttral Limits % *% Recovery
Trifluoratoluene 70 130 95
Anatytes reported as N.D ware not presont above the stated liit of detection,
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Project Manager Pags: g



——

. Hu d.co o ..
S A P 1 9 |
@ Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood Clry. CA 94063 (650) 364-D600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N_ Wiget Lane Walnut Creak. CA 94508 (25)0R4-5600  FAX (925} 988-9673
I L] 1 819 Strlksr Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenio, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Ytl Ca 1455 McDowell Bivd, Notth, Ste. D Petahuma, CA 93954 (707) 792.1865

Instrument ID: GCHP4B
Total Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
TEPH ag Dieset 5¢

................

Chromatogram Pattern;
Unidentite¢nc
Surrogates

Comtrol Limits %
n-Pentacosana (C25) 50

180

Analytes reported as N.D, wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

erGragOry
Proje anager

¥AX [707) 792-0342

pi S e e gl B s ey e

& Efer & Kallnowski, lnc. Cliant Proj. ID: 980074.00/3925 Alameda pled: 12/17/98 1

2 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 12/17/98 &

il San Mateo, CA 94402 Martrix: LIQUID Extracted: 12/21/98

g Vera Nel Cindy Ka f.:glj{lsfs Bgethod:mEBi"As 8015 Mod Qnalyzeg: 12/28/98 =

3 Antention: Yera Nelson/Cln umber: 9813895.03 eported: 01/05 i
C Batch Nurmber: GC1221980HBFEXD

Sample Resuits
‘ug/L

1100
Cs-C2q

% Recovery
194 Q

Page: 10
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[

S : 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-D600  |FAX (650) 3649233

€quold 404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925} 588-473

. Bi% Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 {916) 921-96Q0 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, Norh, $te. D Peraiuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792.0342
T e e M=y T e e e e e
b Erier & Kalinowski, Inc. e . 074 00/3925 Alarneda Sampled; '12/1 7/98 @
3 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-4 Recelved: 12/17/98 &
':: San Mateq, CA 94402 Matre: LIQUA E
Analysis Methad: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 12/30/98 &
Attent ion: Vera Nelson/Cind Ka Lab umber 98122595;“0 - RE,P"“Ed ?1 /0B/99 &
A e A e ] i S == ummm IJIIHE'E.;,—.;;E!!]]!‘"M B R e Rl R 1 [ Pk

OC Batch Number: GC1230988 TEX30A

Instrument 10: GCHP30
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Samiple Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas Seereatieana, veeenas B0 e, 2500
Chromatogram Pattem: Tt Creeenias e, GAS
Surrogates Cantrol Limits 24 % Recovery
Triftugrotoluene 70 130 © 108

Analytes reoorted a& N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detoction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

,%%

F’rogect anager

Page: 11



Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 AX (925) 998-9473

I

. 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-8600 f" (650) 3649233
(4 Sequoia o

) l 819 Swriker Avanue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95634
v Anal Yy tica 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, $t6. D Petaluma, CA 94954

{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

(707)792-1865  1AX (707) 792-0342

mﬂi:r;%Eiéliiliilll"':'_"”“_.:—""'l'"'@?ﬁ'ﬁ""I"'"' S B R e e e "55:":1”’"5‘."._“:_=ﬁr.—~:

Erier & Kalnowskl, InG. Client Proj. ID:  980074. Sampled: 12/17/98 &

'" 1730 South Amphien, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Mw-4 Received: 12/17/98 &

ﬁi San Mateo, CA 54402 Matmx; LIQUID g

Cindy Ka f«gg%s:s I\élethod EPQF'\5 8260 Snafyzed 12/19/98 1

i Attention; Vera Nelson /Cin _ umber: 981289504 d: 01/05/99 i

e E Ttz T L 5E;3“r:ﬁﬁnunus§§§§%|1ut"!g .,;|“E&f«!ﬁf—ﬁﬁg’ﬁjﬁ“ﬂﬂﬂ!ﬁwmﬂ%ﬂﬁﬂ%' i 'Am"'{ !!
‘GC Batch Numbar: MS121998MTBEHBA i

instrument 1D; HG
BTEX Distinction (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detectlen Lirnit Sample Resuite
ug/L rug/L

Benzepe 1 74
Ethylbenzene T 40 . 180
Toluete 1 13
Totel Xylenes 40 e 93
Surrogates Conirol Limits < % Redovery
1.2-Dichiaroethane-d4 76 114 89
Toluene-ds gn 110 100
4-Bromoflucrobenzena 86 115 111

Analytes reported as N.O. wers not present above the stated limit of Yetection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL . ELAP #1240

fieGrebsry |

Project Manager Page: 32



S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 Fﬁ’x {650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

T

Erier & Kalinowski, Inc. Client Proj. {D:  980074.00/3925 Alameda Sampled: 12/17/98
# 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 12/17/98
# San Mateo, CA 94402 Matrix: LIQUID -
3 Analysis Methed: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 12/19/98

Reported: 0 /05/99

Lab Number: 9812895-04

a :
Instrument ID: HE

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether L 4.6
Surrogates Control Limits % % Reg::overy
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page:



Hu, d_cy”  hLD

N EE RO 13 |

Sequoia 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 (650) 364-9233

q 404 N, Wiget Lane Waltur Crek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 r [925) 6889673

. 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suire 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 AX {P16) 9210100

v Analytlca 1455 McDowed Bivd, Noreh, Ste. D Pesaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 ax {707) 792-0342
Sl T == u_'ég:"’%—‘;ﬂﬂr.-mﬂﬂ iypemal 1| V2R e i
% Ener & Kalnowsid Ing. Client Proj, D" 980074, 00/3925 YT e :
E 1700 South Amphlett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 12/17/98 %
a San Mateo, CA 94402 Matroe LIQUID Extracted: 12/21 /96 ]
ﬂ Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed 12/23/98 &
l Anenﬂon n_v_efrfaﬂ.f_rh-:le'lﬁ!a_!-:!i!gziﬁndy ﬁ@?—?ﬂ“ﬂlﬂl‘%“a”“bgﬁuyrmg,eﬂr ga1lim.2395-0|‘;4ﬂ eD i d’!ll" né::—-:’]m" N'
B SR D A o L 8P 01 i< S0 i A e I iifjiRR =St i |fnmg§‘ H

C Batch Number: GC1221980HBPEXD
Instrument iD: GCHPSA

Total Extractable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Anaiyle Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ‘ug/L

TEPH as Diesel
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC

.................... 50 880
.................... C9-C24

--------------------

Surragatas Control Limits % % HRegovery
n-Pentacasane {C25) 50 150 - 98

Analytas reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detsction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y

%or
Projett Manaoer

Fage:

14



3 880 Chesapeake Drive Radwood Clty, CA 94063
Sequola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54558

. 819 Seriker Avenoe, Sufte 8 Sagramento, CA 95534
v Anal y tlcal 1455 McDowsil Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

HIGiATnTm RIS A I i

R —
A ARE = suu. m "_.J_ls..nmu it e 2B n||ﬂ.h-m.m.unit"ulhmr::.:i:&ﬂmuun:s ji uml

i LI

Rl |
{NjiRm==rmen i

"‘ Erfer & Kalinowski, Inc. Clignt Pro;. ! 980074 00 3825 Alameda
5; 1730 South Amphlen. Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Blank
EE San Mateo, CA 94402 Matree: LIQUI

Analxlms Method: EPA B260
'“ Attention: Vera Nelson/Cind Ka " : 9
M:nr_ Tt :ulnuu._--:_—z \JIIHIIHEEHEE‘EEEMIIII'I B

RS EE——

Instrument ID; HE
BTEX Distinction {(EPA 8260)

Anaiyte Detection Limit
ug/L

Benzene 2.0
Ethylbenzene 2.0

Toluane 2.0

Total Xylenes 2.0
Surrogates Control Limits %
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114
Toluene-d8 88 110
4-Bromofivorobenzene 86 115

Anarytes regorted as N.0, wera not present abave the statad limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

“Mik&GheGory

Project Manager

o doed fooL0

(650) 364.9600  FAX (650) 364-5233
(925)988-9600  FAX {925) 998-9673
{516)921-5600  FAX (916} 921-0100
(707) 792-1865  FAX{707) 792-0342

Sample Resuits
ug/L

% Recovery
104
108
106

Fage:

Z2Z2Z
Dooo



S e u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q AQ4 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925} 988-9673
BI9 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

*
v Ana].Ytlca]. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7071 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

el 074.00/3925 Alameda Sampled
Sample Descript: Msthod Blank Received:
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8260

12/17/98

12/19/98
01/05/99

iz ene .
# 1730 Sout
; San Mateo, CA 94402

Analyzed:
Reporied:

Instrument |ID: HB

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Project Manager

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
l ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Regovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 104
Analytes reparted as N.0, were not present abave the stated limit of detection.
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
gary
' Page:



C e Y ’ ' Hud.co” B
dad, 0, Lagdd VYN
Sequoia 680 Chesaprake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364.0600 | FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiger Lane Wainyt Creek, CA 94598 (915} 988-9600 | FAX {913) 988-9673

. 819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-5600 | FAX (916) 9210100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowall Bivd. North, Sm. ) Pecaluma CA 94954 (707} 7921865 #AX (707) 792-0342

SIS I e e T UM

. L M T e e e etz = Mt g
0 T U e o i g S 1| T

e

gl

£ 3 e e A R el
3 Erler & Kallnowski, nc. Cllent Proj. ID: 980074, 00/3925 Alameda n
£ 1730 South Amphiett, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Biank Hecewed 12/17’/98 £
% 8an Matea, CA 94402 Matrie: LIQUI 3
§ Nelson/Cind s Analmsas I'gletho% 2831 SMod/8020 Analyzeg 12/30}08 Tr
i Attention; Vera Nelson/Cindy ia = Lab €812895.05 ' e EROMEd: 01/05/99
S R St s e R R e e e s";.ﬁ"".! i
Batch Number: GC1 ZSOQBBTEXSOA
Instrurment ID: GCHP30 ,
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L - ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 ND.
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D.
Henzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 - N.D.
Xyienes (Total) Q.50 N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoiuena 70 130 o7
Analytes reponed as N.D. were not prasent sbove the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
ﬂ“%ﬁow
Projéct Manager , Page; 17



. o o d.ey . Y
cat T4 iaurd
S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood Clly, CA 94083 (650} 364-9600 | FAX (650) 364-5233
eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Craek, CA 94598 (025) 988-9500 | FAX {525) 988-9673
. BI9 Strker Averue, Sulte 8 Sacraments., CA 95834 {P16) 5215600  |FAX (916) 971- 0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowed Bivd. North, Ste. D Petahuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  'FAX (707) 792-0342

l:rllamdll'dﬁg:%m.ﬁf“"ﬂ If'u‘:?ﬁETs!"'HIllll':‘.‘Z:.‘?"-":'.‘!‘.‘ TR = =T

e niliLl s FhEE T e L e aﬂg.,::,ll_guu'] =N li::é‘:i """ & 2 Eﬂ:nnn‘-—“"___,_w ‘““"M"" "-'_:""" ""ﬁhfm_l’__"L_"T‘!l"lfﬂ:‘::*“"_ll_mr"—m.m- == M
S Etier & Ralnowel, e, i Client Proj. ID: - 960074.00 /3958 Aarege " Sampled: B
5 1730 South Amphiet, Ste 320 Sample Descript: Method Blank Received: 12/17/08 &
1! San Mateo, CA 944G2 Matrix; LIQUID Extracted: 12/21/98 &
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed 12/22/98 g
ra Neison on/Cindy Ka La!b Number 95312895-(:!5"E sz . Reported: g lOS{S}QW £
_*.- pEr e it H ;;,,”;#,555“""5"?@" = e e e T Wgs
8 Baten N S oo I ' R
Instrument ID: GCHPSA
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TEPH as Diesel 50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Contrgj Limits % % Retovery
n-Pentacosane (C26) 50 160 79
Analytes raported as N.D were not presant ahove the stated limit of datection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL . ELAP #1210
/ ¢
Wméét@gory
rajéet Manager Page: 18



) R fiu 4.0
e TLad L OEM

3 GHO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94043 {650) 364.9600

SeqUOIa 406 N. Wiget Lang ° Walnut Crack, CA 94508 (925} 988-5600

2 1 819 Smiker Avenue, Sulte B Sscramento, CA 95834 (P16) 921-9400

v Analy tica 1455 McDawell Bivd, North, Ste. b Peraluma, CA 4954 (707) 792-1 865

Sy —
= et | TR 3 el Wbt R e

HliinRERE) il lli i

T U

' FAX {650) 364-9223
: $AX {925) 9889673
' FAX (916) 921-0100

FAX (707) 792.0342

FarEa s e ot
" Erfer & Kalinowski, Inc. Chem: Proj. ID: 00 5 Sampled = i
I 1730 South Smphlett Ste 320 “Pla Descrg:r Method Blank Received: 12/17/98 L
San Matea, CA 94402 H
"I « Analysls Method: EPA 8015 Mad Analyzed: 12 /30 /95 :{;
5- .
? =::§§2:H§ziﬂ:—m\'f—§5{ a‘.?lelsonlc‘——w.mnmmdy_ “%L“m""mm!—%gmmqms‘b;&-——-’efn_ﬁ.ajﬁgmmﬁ;ﬁﬁpf__g..".._-ﬂln..::i_- e e A Tl a‘ﬁgi.linr?!}{g%éﬁg ;ﬁ?f%
QC Batcl Number: GC12SOQBBTEXSOA

Instrument [D: GCHPag
Total Purgeable Petrojeum Hydrocarbons (TPPH)
Anaiyte

ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50
Chromatogram Pattern;

Sumrogates

Detection Limit Samrple Resuits

ug/L
N.D.

Controf Limits % % Retovery
Trifuorotoluene 70 97

130

Anglytes reported as N.D. were not pregent abiove the stated timit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - gap #1210

-,

Zel
Projec: Manager

Page; 19



oAb, T LA%d Lot
1 680 Chesapeake Drive
Sequoza 408 N. Wiger Lang
819 Siriker Avenue, Sulte B

W Analytical

i A et B O U S st i TG
i Erler & Kallnowskl, inc. ‘Chient Proj, |
i 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320

i1 San Mateo, CA 94402
z

Matrpe JQUID

? Attentlon: Vera Nelson/Cindy Ka Numbser.
[ L LI AL it e = s e o
ST Tl AL I i .!:X‘—m'aua—wn%m_.m':ﬁ’&%_h—_ﬂg,.,ﬂi____:d

QC Batch Number: GC1231988TEX 74
Instrument ID: GCHP17

98

1455 McDowell Bivd, Norrh, Ste,

Analysis Method: 801 5Mod /8020
Boso8

05
SR
1]

Redwoad City, CA 940453
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(LR NGt AU S e s s oy e
980074.00
Sampile Descript: Method Blank

3925 Alameda

m——mpmx—-m—-.l-.; i ;l‘.l:u]l'?
= =Tl

U= T

pzmmeg g e aen v oy
b s e =

WU 4.0 T 1 e,

(S50} 364-3600 |  FAX (630) 364-0233
(925) 985.9600 | FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 AKX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1B65  PAX (707} 792-03432

BT LI i s gt e
Pl i

ampled: M
Receive 12/17/98  §

.

Total Purgeable Petrofeum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTéE

Anaiyte

TPPH as Gas

Methy! t-Butyl Ether
Benzeneg

Teluene

Ethyl Benzena

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatagram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Anaiytes reported as N.O. wers not present abave the statad limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y =

M, gory
roject Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

s0
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
Q.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Sample Results
- ug/L

ZZZZ2Z
Cobooo

% Recovery
115

Page: 20



1 Vs - e
T 0O 4237 F e
Gl B33 IR
Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Brive Redwood Clty. CA 94063 (050) 364-9600 . FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiger Line Walnue Cresk CA 94598 (923) 968-9600 | PAX (D25) 988-0673
[ 819 Striker Avenue. Syjte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916} 210100
¥ 4 Analytlcal 1455 McDoweh Bvd, North, Ste. D Petalims, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  EAX(707) 792-0342
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& Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Clisnt Prgj, ID: 980074.00/38
§ 1730 South Amphlett, Ste 320 ]

W San Mateo, CA 94402 Lab Froj, ID: 9512885

E Attention:  Vera Nelson/Cindy Kao

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this Xepert, it must be reproduced in ivs entikety. This
repert contains a total of Pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, ang related documents as required (cover page, COC, zaw data,

etc.).
MTBEEW Ncte:

Sample 9B12B95-01 was diluted 20 times due to high hydrocarbons.

Sample 9812B25-04 was diluted 2 times due to high hydrocarbons.

Method Blank Nota:

Sample 9812B95-01,04 wers anlayzed undey different Ms/Msp batcheg, but there
was only 1 LCS/Method Blanl performed for hoth batches, Therefore, thers
will be only 1 Method Blank reported,

#Q - Surrogate coelution was confirmed,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

Basfegory
. .'roject Manager
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CHRIMN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST

Erler & Kalinowski, Inec. Page of Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EK] 980074.00 Date Sampled: /7 /17/?&?
Project Name: 3925 Alameda Avenue Sampled By: Jo. - /o
Source of Samples: GW monitoring wells Report Results To: Vera Nelson/Cind Kao
P 4
Location: Oakland, CA Phone Number: 650) 578-1172
= Lab Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Reguired By
ID LD Type of Containers Collected (EFA Method Number) {Date/Time)
4-VOAs +HG| TP By EPA S0 TSNt Tt BTEX/MTRE by EPA 8260
— ] M1 waler |[1-1L. amber glass TPH-d by EPA 8015M 10 day TAT
= 1-1L, Fiaslic / 5—:2 g’ nifrate & sulfate
fVOAs +HC| P e BT e M TEE by EPAC SO TaNa 20
- M2 water {t-11. amber glass [4.4( TPH-d by EPA B015M 10 day TAT
0 1-1L. Plastic ) nilrate & sulfate
4\VOAs +HCI TR ant BTEXMTBE by EPASOTSIYRO2D
) MW-3 water |1-1 L. amber glass F3:4Y [tPH-dby EPA Bo15M 10 day TAT
D 1-1L. Plastic nitrate & sulfate
4-VOAs +HC} P by EPR B0 TS, and BTEXMTBE Yy ErA L zZo0————— |
b q’ Mw-4 waler |11 . amber glass / b 3 D TPH-d by EPA 80150 10 day TAT
1-1L. Plastic i nitrafe & sulfate
Special Instructions: qgl;ﬁﬂE
Relinquished By: Received By:
Name / Signatn)(re / Affiliation Date Time Name / Signature / Affiliation
- 7 1z .
| VTN /W BKU 7 fog | 1823 Icequma tZ/j3ja g 1230
N 0 :

Halesi208.4% 100 CaC 18], 1201 1k




-Daily Inspection Report No.

Erler &
Kalmowskl, Inc.

' Sheet: 1 of

Contractor: Date:  (2/i7/78

EK] Staff On-site: W— Lo i Project: 395 o r}-mwx}—y

Weather: O, e R | EKI Job No.: ZAss7y .05
|

Temperature: F Max F Min
Work Hours: (140 to lgryo Memos lssued:
Photos: S

Special Conditions, Delays, Changes: —

Accidents, Damage:

ML PLass f Lecks Skoucs Bz REPU<EL

Sampling, Testing: e se. / SfmUE . LIELLS

Visitors to Site: _—

Work Repart (Work done, Personnel/Equipment working): /74D £ aeswes o st # fuer q‘;ﬂxmaaq-/mﬂ,g,..
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3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM ;
PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: {2,/ 17 / <¢
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME: MVU-\ PERSONNEL: (’2 £> . ~
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: ‘
Depth of Depth 10 Water Multiplier Casing Vol
Well (/) ‘\;’aotertﬁ) Column {ft. (below) (zallons)
70 - - = * 0.64 = Ll
Multiplij foz-inch casing diameter =0.64 q 'gq ﬁ(
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: 3 - (ueq B ER Field  Standard
|Instument messure  measure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance
pH
START TIME: [{:5] ENDTIME:_{ 5:2.0 oH
o ( FLE. mw -3>
Turbidity
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 2. 7¢
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP
[ | @ |52 & Temperature
Depth Probe
= B
e " >
g 5l S T E < s s 5 2 g
2 2 g = = 5] - F5) =
o £ il 25| 5% 2 z 5 2 ”‘/u'—% ‘*?\Q
g 2 £l 2a| 32 - 2 & g g2 k] G
E > gl %=z| &6& = = a £ o] o =
HEEA)
Joon] 4| 207 moole2> | 604 374 — P*V130) L2
(5l 1 | 2n2biz39 =006k | 647 | 206. | (060 Skt 2.6l | 1Y
520|222 | 205|189 =08% | 677 |35, ~ | % |358|(.2 |3.30
Notes1298.xl5 12-98 well purge
EKI 980074.004
12/11/98




3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM 1
PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: [2./;7/€
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME: M~ Z_PERSONNEL: rn Lo
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:
Depth of Depth to Waer Multiplier Casing Vot.
Well (ft.) Watg (ft.) Column (ft. (below) gallons)
92 - g% = *0.64 = =
Multlij::r for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64 /D ' I q é‘ 2 Z
N . INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: 3% i+ Puc Banel Field  Standard
. Instrument measyre  MEasue
PUMP INLET DEPTH: _VaARaPLe -T2 EZTTom Specific Conductance
pH
START TIME: | %:57 END TiME:_[ {:2-2- . (saz« s = 5)
Turbidity
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 2.3
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP
W W ‘?-" @ /Lfb// Temperature
Depth Probe
) 3
o N =
35 § | 3 = £
2l gl 5 | E s| &) s é 5
a — o E = 5
1R sl 2l 3 Zlerg| E
=l 2| S | g3 2l i 2| E|MYE|y s
. Bl 2| 55| 53 S| 5| 2l EIN G
E c El 83 %8 = E B 2l 7 21 & &
[ = = A E [ -9 = = a & ] £ LL
. a5
Iﬁzol 7 | 2081 13724|— 1051 G.Lb|joz. | — LRSS 107 5o | borl
(e 15 | 20411.3091-2%7| b3 156 1175 & |23 2-° -
Mernrd
(yz2| 22 |20, 3 ) 320|011 772 238 [ 1175 | 13.5312:>, 2,95
NOTA: Srtbns- HelS ooad | TAACE df S4EEA
4 [
Notes!298.xls 12-98 well purge
EKI 980074.004
12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM ]
PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: 12/17/9&
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NANEE:MW—3 PERSONNEL: 2. D LL@”\
WELL VOLUME CALCULATION: ‘
Depth of . Depth to Water Mulitiplier Casing Vol.
Well (ft.) Water (ft.) Columh (ft. (below) {gallons}
15 - O. = *0.64 = =
MullipllerZrli-inch casing dia.mcter=0£§4 59 CI'L{g é' bb
) INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: 3% 1™« PUC Birten Field  Standard
Instrument mgagure  measure
PENEINCET DEPTH? VA28 — 7D BT Specific Conductance /‘0@( ].o00
pH baT 70
START TIME: (2:57 ENDTIME: {/'%:29 pH 4.01 4.0\
Turbita-y © .02 o.0
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 2| DO, (J 00) 1.2ns @202
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: QRP BoBELL SOLTN S S,
MU _3 e /3.,‘{;{ Temperature
Depth Probe '—'&5- )
w ki 3
= N =
k s | . - : 3
& 8 = 3 _ 2 £ é
20 51 | % s| S| E| g| B
- - el g & E| & g
5l E|l & | SE el 5| & 3| % §§ E
5 = EE 2 2 & ~ 2 2
o g £l $5] 2% 2 s o 2z S s
Bl 3| 5| B3| 22| = E| E| E| &| Bl
2,6 Myl
(303 R |98 | 152 {toq e 77 |26y lr82 | 135 | 32| 2% ] —
- 39ng —
13:17] [ | 20.2 | 1530|+029, 1475 | Q26 |18.8 (857 | 2.45 q‘?/‘-
A, 4
(324 &) |19.1 /508 041 (686|975 [17.0 | o4z 8.47| " 720
Notes1298.xis 12-98 well purge
EKI 980074.004
12/11/98




3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

DATE: (2 //7/?8 ‘

WELL NAME: pyy,-1f PERSONNEL: 2.1).[ 1

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:
Depth of Depth to Water Muitiplier Casing Voi.
Well (ft.) Water (ft.) Column (ft. (below) {gallons}
N - = *0.64 =
Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64
' INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: X+ wen FVC BR1ER- Field  Standard
Instrament mepsure  measufe
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance
pH
START TIME: /5:4%_END TIME:_/6:/ 2~ ot
o (ssémw "’>‘>
Turbidity
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED:
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: / Ca 20 ORP
Temperature
Depth Probe
0 3
2 ; g
0 el E O 28| . = £} & E| &) g
£, = Q S . > z o 2 T =
g st £z| ®< = 2 = ” = @
© g 2. T 5 S & = = b = 2 3
E & El 2al %3 = £ g g 2 2 5
[ > jond £ [S-Y [=% — [m] =% @] ] [+
(5.5 7 | 2021687\~ 106 | bfB| 25T 0.0z O-Y
Mt03| 15 | 21616982~ [42) ¢ ({287,025 0.8
bz 22 120.9 |L1zZ|~/o% | 657 |20 |i0i28 (1133
Notes298.xls 12-98 well purge
EKI980074.004
12/11/98




GROUNDWATER LEVEL SURVEY El'ller & k :
Kalinowski, Inc.
Job Name: 3?25— LBttt A7 Date: /2//7/?? !
EKI Job No.: 4?800’7‘/,00 Personnel: fZ—D Lo ,
well Number:
conditien
of well: M-l [ me-z | ;w3 |-y
e of Cover
E Flns+
Coverad?
VESE -
Locked? -
7E5 i
Sealed?
yes, i 2 BN L2 YES
Standing :
water? Lizr) y ¢4 ves Y
Dia. of AN
casing [{ ?
Measuring Pre. N
point W,ﬂbp oF I sz
Elevation
of well il

Time opened
1203 |tz | 12HE |1z

~ime of
measurement|l {3 | (2] 12:3¢

Depth probe
used

Depth \\
to water {01 ?75 /050 Asrﬂfawm )

Depth d
of well 1970 1997/ !‘1“3‘5’ KI‘T?B

Conductivity
vs. Depth,
mMhos /cm

Temperature
vs. Depth
Deg. C.

COMMENTS :

HZOSUAVY.XLS



¢ H : .
CHAIN OF 'CUSTODY / SAMPLE A. ..YSIS REQUEST )

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. Page of Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
Project Number: EKI980074.00 .
3 Date Sampled: /2/17/?f

Sampled By: ’{Z_D L o

Project Name: 3925 Alameda Avenue

Source of Samples: GW monitoring wells Report Results To: Vera Nelson/Cindy Kao
P . P
Location: Oakland, CA Phone Number: 650)578-1172
Lab Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Requested Required By
ID ID Type of Containers Collected , (EPA Method Number) (pate/Time)
ANOAs +HGI IFR DY EFA OUI N 8260
MW-1 water [|1-1 L. amber glass TPH-d by EPA 8015M 10 day TAT
1-1L. Plastic / 52 g nitrate & suifate
% ‘VOAs +HCl TPHY and BTEXMTBE by EPA 80T BIWE020
MW-2 water |1-1 L. amber glass ! ‘{ L[( TPH-d by EPA 8015M 10 day TAT
1-1L. Plastic ' nitrate & sulfate
4-VOAs +HC! ! TeHg and BTEXMTBE by EPA BOTBIMIS020
MW3 | water  [1-1 L amber glass [ 3:4Y [TPHdby EPA BO15M 10 day TAT
’ 1-1L. Plastic nitrate & sulfate
4-VOAs +HCI TPHY by EPA SO TSN ard BTEX/MTBE by EPA 8260

|
i

. MW-4 waler |1-1L. amber glass l / (03 D TPH-d by EPA BO15M 10 day TAT
I

i 1-1L. Plastic nitrate & sulfate
I!l':. : K !
iy l| P .

it idpecial Instructions: 7

i | ' |
l.:‘ i t
o ; |

| Relinquished By: t Received By:

Name / Slgnatl;.re / Affl}atlon Date Time Name / Signature / Affiliation

ﬁmw[mm. /WM fEXI "L/r/?f (523 V\J)Wwbjge@um'a. l?—!H]qE— 1220 |

Holest298 xis ICQ CoC 1B), 1211198



GROUNDWATER LEVEL SURVEY

)z /25/96’ |

Job Name: 39 2.5 Arazatdi A/ - Date:
bl Job No.: 78607 s0 Personnel: E‘D 'Z-—‘fﬂh
Well MNumber:
Condition raw-{ mw 2 | w3 | med
of well:
Tvpe of Cover
P Feuw siF] e
Covered? ‘fﬁﬁ N L
Locked? -
MNT A NS y%
Sealed? )
P I yes y 25
Standing
water? No —] >
Dia. of
casing ’];wc.»;
Measuring s,
o.nt ;ﬁ —
i ot
Elevation
of well -
Time opened
1520 | 1550p | /5007 | 15705
Time of
measurement 15:27 /5?2_»( 1535 | /% 3
Depth probe |4 J
used ?
Depth D23 | 985 | 106/ | 10-29
to water |;na1a 945 | (0l \yp .,
Bepth Blev. (d | _ - |
e " - 1.3
oty Ml ) 457 1,23 S
wd.@wd 2l ¢ un y !
gt S | T | e[ 426 | DY
mal
COMMENTS :

SN FLuss  And  PHICOES (JRE. RELMED

(Feyorre)

H2osurvy.xls

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.




Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

APPENDIX B

GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION OF ANALYTICAL GROUNDWATER DATA



Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (ma/L)

Figure B1-1

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-1

3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
{EKI 980074.00)
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Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B1-2

Concentration of TPH in Groundwatet Qver Titme: MW.2
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EK! 980074.00)
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Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B1-3

GConcenfration of TPH in Groundwater Qver Time: MW-3
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, Catifornia
(EK1980074.00)
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Concentration of TPH in Groundwater (mg/L)
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Figure B1-4

Concentration of TPH in Groundwater Over Time: MW-4
3925 Alameda Avenue, Qakland, California

(EK) 930074.00)
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Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-1

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-1
3925 Alameda Avenue, Gakland, California
(EKI 980074.00)
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Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L.)

Figure B2-2

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-2
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.00)
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Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-3

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-3
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.00)
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Concentration in Groundwater (mg/L)

Figure B2-4

Concentration of BTEX and MTBE in Groundwater Over Time: MW-4
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(EKI 980074.00)
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Erier &
Kalinowski, Inc.

APPENDIX C

METHODS AND PROCEDURES FOR COLLECTION OF SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES



Erler &
Kalinowski, inc.

APPENDIX C

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES FOR DRILLING OF RECOMMENDED
SOIL BOREHOLES AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

3925 Alameda Avenue
Qakland, California
(EXI 980074.00)

These field methods and procedures describe environmental sampling protocols that will
be employed during recommended soil borehole drilling and grab groundwater sampling
for the 3925 Alameda Avenue site in Qakland, California (“Site”). Groundwater
monitoring procedures described in Section 4.0 below are consistent with monitoring
procedures used by EKI to collect groundwater samples from on-Site groundwater wells
during the December 1998 sampling event. The methods described below are for
environmental characterizations only and are not intended for geotechnical purposes.

Prior to drilling, Underground Services Alert (“USA”) will be notified and a private
utility locating company will be contracted to clear drilling locations. Any plans
available from the Site property owner will also be reviewed.

1.0 Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Method for Soil Boreholes

Pre-cleaned, eight-inch outside diameter (“OD”) continuous-flight hollow stem augers
will be used to drill the borings for grab groundwater sampling to depths of
approximately 10 to 5 feet below ground surface (“bgs™). Soil cuttings generated during
drilling will be contained in 55-gallon drums approved by the Department of
Transportation (“DOT™).

Soil samples will be collected at approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs from boreholes by driving
either 2.5-inch, 2-inch, or standard penetration samplers into the undisturbed soil ahead of
the augers. Between sample intervals, samplers will be cleaned using a brush and a
Liquinox® and potable water solution, then rinsed twice in potable water. Rinse water
will be collected for proper disposal.

Soil samplers will be used to collect samples from boreholes solely for soil descriptive
(logging) purposes. Soil samples collected during drilling will be visually characterized,
logged using the Unified Soil Classification System and Munsell Soil Color Chart, and
screened to a preliminary degree for the presence of VOCs using an organic vapor meter.

C-1



Erler &
APPENDIX C Kalinowski, Inc.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

2.0 Collection of Grab Groundwater Samples

If water is present in the borehole, grab groundwater samples will be collected
immediately following completion of drilling. If water is not present in the borehole
immediately after drilling, the boreholes will be left open until a sufficient quantity of
water has entered and grab groundwater samples can be collected. Either a clean
Teflon® bailer or new disposable polyethylene bailer with new, unused nylon string will
be used to collect samples at each grab groundwater sampling location. The bailer will be
slowly lowered through the augers to collect the sample. Samples retained in the bailer
will be transferred to the appropriate laboratory-supplied bottles (i.e., VOA vials) with
chemical preservative. Each sample will be labeled with a unique sample number as well
as the date and time of collection, placed in a Ziploc® plastic bag, logged onto a chain-of-
custody form, and placed in a chilled ice chest for transport to the laboratory.

3.0 Backiilling Soil Borings

All soil borings will be backfilled with cement grout to the total depth of the boring in
accordance with Santa Clara Valley Water District (“SCVWD”) specifications.
Backfilling will be accomplished by mixing cement grout at the surface and pouring the
grout into the open borehole if less than 5 feet of water is present in the borehole or
pumping the grout into the borehole using a tremie pipe if more than 5 feet of water is
present in the borehole. If a tremie pipe is used, then grout will be pumped from the
bottom of the borehole to displace water present in the borehole. Displaced water will be
contained and transferred into 55-gallon drums.

Boreholes will be completed at the surface to match, as closely as practicable, the
surrounding paving surface.

4.0 Well Monitoring

Monitoring wells will be sampled in a sequence beginning with the well that has the
lowest anticipated contaminant concentration and proceeding to wells exhibiting
increasingly higher concentrations, based on the most recent chemical analyses of water
samples from the wells.

Prior to sampling any well, all tools and equipment that are to be used in the well will be
thoroughly decontaminated. Decontamination may be accomplished by either (1) steam
cleaning or (2) washing in a solution of Alconox® or equivalent non-phosphate
detergent, followed by rinsing with clean water, then rinsing with distilled water.

c-2 1/18/99
EKI 980072.00



APPENDIX C Erier &

Kalinowski, Inc.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

At each well to be sampled, the depth to water and the depth to the bottom of the well
will be measured and recorded. This information will be used to calculate the volume of
water in the well casing. Each well will also be checked for the presence of floating
product on the water surface in the well.

Prior to sampling, a pump, a Teflon® bailer, and/or a disposable bailer will be used to
purge each well. A different disposable bailer will be used for each well that is purged
with a disposable bailer. Each well will be purged by removing a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water from the well. If a well dewaters during purging, it will be
allowed to recharge to at least 75 percent of original volume before sampling. If a well
contain less than one foot of water, a grab water sample will be collected instead. During
purging, each well will be monitored for temperature, conductivity, and pH. Purging will
be considered complete when these parameters stabilize or a minimum of three casing
volumes of water have been removed. The water level will be measured again
immediately upon completion of purging.

Following purging, each well will be sampled with a Teflon® or disposable bailer. The
sample will be collected from the midpoint of the water column. Upon retrieval of the
bailer, the water samples are transferred to the appropriate laboratory-supplied botties and
preserved as appropriate for the analyses to be performed.

A sample label will be attached to each sample container. The label will include a unique
sample identification number, the well number, the time, and the date when the sample
was collected. The sealed containers will be placed in zip-closure plastic bags, then
placed on ice in a cooler for temporary storage and transport to the laboratory for
chemical analysis. Chain-of-custody records will be initiated.

Well development water will be temporarily contained in steel drums pending receipt of
results of analyses of groundwater from the respective well(s). The development water
will then be disposed of properly.

5.0 Equipment Cleaning

Dnlling, soil sampling, and groundwater sampling equipment items used during the
investigation will be cleaned prior to and during their use. Augers and down hole
equipment used in advancing soil borings and collecting soil samples will be brought to
the Site precleaned. In addition, subcontractor’s down-hole drilling equipment will be
inspected by the supervising engineer or geologist for cleanliness prior to drilling.
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Between borings, drilling and reusable groundwater sampling equipment will be steam-
cleaned at a designated on-site location. Rinse water generated during the steam-cleaning
operations will be contained in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums and upon completion,
moved to and lefi on the 3925 Alameda Avenue property at a designated location.

6.0 Disposal of Investigation-Derived Wastes

Wastes generated during the investigations at the Site will include soil and water
generated during drilling of soil boreholes and water from decontamination of the field
testing equipment. Soil and water generated from drilling activities will be placed in
DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Waste soil and water containers will be properly labeled
as to the contents and dates of generation, placed on the 3925 Alameda Avenue property,
and left at a designated location, out of the way of current site operations, approved by
the existing tenant. Waste soil and water will be disposed off-Site by Smooke & Sons
Investment Co. in accordance with applicable state and federal laws.
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APPENDIX D

EXAMPLE SANBORN MAPS

3925 Alameda Avenue (Site) and Vicinity

1957 Sanborn Map showing northeast portion of Site
and 569 High Street

1957 Sanborn Map showing southwest portion of Site
and 555 High Street

1969 Sanborn Map showing northeast portion of Site
and 569 High Street

1969 Sanborn Map showing southwest portion of Site
and 555 High Street
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